
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, 
David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

28 November 2019

Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2019 at 
1.00 PM to consider the following items.

This agenda is subject to restrictions on content due to the Election Period 
which runs from 7th November to 13th December.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
6th November 2019.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 4 DECEMBER 2019

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1  060356 - A Full Application - Erection of Two Storey Extensions to Dwelling at Ty 
Cornel, Park Grove, Connah's Quay. (Pages 9 - 18)

6.2  060048 – A Full Application - Demolition of the Monastery Buildings, St. Damien's 
Lodge and Associated Outbuildings and the Redevelopment of the Site 
with 15 No. Houses at Poor Claire Collettine Monastery, Upper Aston Hall 
Lane, Hawarden. (Pages 19 - 36)

6.3  059568 – R Outline Application for the Erection of an Agricultural Workers Dwelling at 
Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain. (Pages 37 - 48)

6.4  059665 – A Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Following Outline Approval 
055936 at Hillcrest, Mount Pleasant Road, Buckley. (Pages 49 - 60)

6.5  060478 – A Full Application - Extension of an Existing Chemical Plan Structure (The 
AED Plant) to Contain New Processing Equipment at Warwick 
International Ltd., Coast Road, Mostyn. (Pages 61 - 68)

Appeal Decision
6.6  060052 Appeal by V. Davies Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to 

Refuse Planning Permission for the Proposed Erection of First Floor Rear 
Extension at 23 Alyn Bank, King Street, Mold - DISMISSED. (Pages 69 - 
74)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
6 NOVEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 6 November 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Marion Bateman, David Evans, Dave Hughes, Kevin 
Hughes, and Richard Lloyd

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Team 
Leader - Policy; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control; 
Solicitor; and Democratic Services Officers

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Owen Thomas declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.2 (060131) as a family member had objected to the application.  He 
would therefore leave the room prior to the debate and vote on that item.

33. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the agenda on the 
Flintshire County Council website:  

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MI
d=4596&Ver=4&LLL=0

34. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 2 October 2019 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

35. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4596&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4596&Ver=4&LLL=0


36. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

37. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 15 members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.16pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 NOVEMBER 2019 

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

060292 Northop Hall 
Community 
Council

Full application – 
Redevelopment of Plas Ifan 
Hotel to 24  residential dwellings 
and associated Infrastructure at 
Plas Ifan Hotel, Northop Hall, 

Mr. G. Jenkins spoke against the 
application.

Mr J Storey, Agent, spoke in support 
of the application.

Councillor J Golledge, Northop Hall 
Community Council, spoke against 
the application.

A recorded vote was  taken on the 
Planning Officer’s recommendation to 
refuse planning permission for the 
reasons as stated in the report.  In 
requesting a recorded vote the 
requisite number of  Members stood 
in support.  
 

That planning permission be refused 
in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

060131 Mold Town 
Council

Amendment to Plot 36 – 
Provision of Sun Room at 2 
Ffordd Yr Hydref, Mold

Councillor Owen Thomas, having 
declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest, did not speak on the item 
and left the room prior to the debate, 
returning after the Committee had 
determined the application.  

Miss H Randles, spoke in support of 
the application.  

That planning permission be granted 
subject to clarification of conditions in 
the report, in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation.

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 4th DECEMBER 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF A TWO 
STOREY EXTENSION AND PROPOSED 
ALTERATIONS TO DWELLING AT TY CORNEL, 
PARK GROVE, CONNAH’S QUAY.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

060356

APPLICANT: MRS LYNN PARTINGTON

SITE: TY CORNEL, PARK GROVE, CONNAH’S QUAY, 
DEESIDE, CH5 4HU

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 5TH SEPTEMBER 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR M. WHITE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: CONNAH’S QUAY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: AT THE REQUEST OF THE LOCAL MEMBER 

DUE TO CONCERNS OVER THE SIZE OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AND IMPACT ON THE 
STREETSCENE

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02

This is a householder planning application for the proposed erection 
of a two storey extension and associated alterations
[...]
on proposes a single garage and the retention 
of off road car parking. For the proposed three bedroom dwelling two 
car parking spaces would be required. It is considered therefore that 
adequate parking provision is available at the property. Any on street 
parking would be outside of the control of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Page 14



7.18 Other Matters

7.19 The Local Planning Authority are aware that there have been a 
number of objections to the scheme all raising concerns over loss of 
amenity and overdevelopment. Whilst the site is visible from a 
number of properties it is also recognised that a portion of the 
objections have been received from the wider community who are not 
directly affected by the proposal. 

8.00 CONCLUSION
The proposed scheme would bring about the improvement and 
modernisation of the existing small two bedroomed dwelling without 
causing any adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties or future occupiers of the dwelling. 

It is therefore considered that the proposal complies with local and 
national policy. Accordingly, I recommend that planning permission 
be granted subject to condition

8.01 Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Claire Morter
Telephone: 01352 703299
Email: claire.e.morter@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:claire.e.morter@flintshire.gov.uk


Page 16



Posts

PARK GROVE

W
EPRE H

ALL
 C

RESCENT

PO
PLAR

 C
LO

SE

W
EPRE PARK

2
7

El

Sta

84

5

96

1
2

93

1
12

110

101

1

86

90

120

1
09

128

128a

124

36

126

1
0
7

103

87

Sub2

1

18

1

17

20

28

98

9

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2019.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2968

60356

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

PARK GROVE

CONNAH'S QUAY

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 4TH DECEMBER 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – DEMOLITION OF THE 
MONASTERY BUILDINGS, ST. DAMIEN’S LODGE 
AND ASSOCIATED OUTBUILDINGS AND THE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE WITH 15 NO. 
HOUSES AT POOR CLARE COLLETTINE 
MONASTERY, UPPER ASTON HALL LANE, 
HAWARDEN.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

060048

APPLICANT: ECCLESTON HOMES LTD.

SITE: POOR CLARE COLLETTINE MONASTERY, 
UPPER ASTON HALL LANE, HAWARDEN.

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

29TH MAY 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR C.S. CARVER
COUNCILLOR MS H. BROWN
COUNCILLOR G. HARDCASTLE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO 
DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: NO.

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This full application proposes the demolition of existing buildings at 
the former (now vacant) Poor Claire Collettine Monastery, Upper 
Aston Hall Lane, Hawarden, and the redevelopment of the site by the 
erection of 15 No. detached dwellings.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6.2



1.02 The site is located outside the settlement boundary of Hawarden, but 
within a Green Barrier as defined in the Flintshire Unitary 
Development Plan.  Amended plans have been received in 
progression of the application on which further consultation has been 
undertaken.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation/Unilateral 
Undertaking to:-

a) Secure management arrangements for the proposed 
access/internal roads.

Conditions
1. Time limit on commencement.
2. In accordance with approved plans.
3. Timescale for demolition/associated methodology for existing 

buildings.
4. Materials to be submitted and approved.
5. Siting layout, design of means of site access to be in 

accordance with details to be submitted and approved.
6. Forming of access not to commence until detailed design has 

been submitted and approved.
7. Access to have a visibility splay of 2.4 m x 3.47 m in a northerly 

direction and 2.4 m x 35.4 m in a southerly direction.
8. Visibility splays to be free from obstruction during construction 

phase.
9. Access gates to open inwards positioned a minimum distance 

of 12 m from existing carriageway
10.Facilities to be provided and retained within the site for 

parking/turning.
11.Positive means to prevent run-off of surface water to be 

provided.
12.No development including sit
[...]
approval, proposes the erection of an agricultural 
workers dwelling on land at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, 
Cilcain.  The site is located outside any recognised settlement 
boundary but within the Clwydian Range Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) as defined in the Flintshire Unitary Development 
Plan.  In this respect a new dwelling must meet an essential 
agricultural need which is in accord with National/Local Planning 
Policy and is addressed in this report.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.3



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS

2.01 1. At this time that there is no functional and financial justification 
for an additional agricultural dwelling at this location.  It is 
considered that the development would represent non-
essential residential development in the open countryside.  
This is contrary to Planning Policy Wales (PPW) – Edition 10, 
Technical Advice Note 6 – Planning for Sustainable Rural 
Communities, Policy HSG4 of the Flintshire Unitary 
Development Plan.

2. The proposed siting of the dwelling would not be closely 
related to the existing farm complex and appear as an isolated 
dwelling unit at this location.  This is contrary to criterion d of 
Policy HSG4 of the Flintshire Unitary Development Plan and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 10 – New Housing in 
the Open Countryside.

3. The proposed siting of the dwelling would have a detrimental 
impact on the character of the Clwydian Range Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  This is contrary to 
Criterion c of Policy GEN1, Criterion a of Policy L2 and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance - Clwydian Range and 
Dee Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member
Councillor W.O. Thomas
Request site visit and planning committee determination in order to 
comment on the conclusions of the appraisal with a view to re-
assessing the application.

Cilcain Community Council
Support the application.

Highway Development Control
No objection and do not intend to make a recommendation on 
highway grounds.

Community and Business Protection
No objection.

Natural Resources Wales
No objection to the installation of a septic tank to serve the 
development subject to appropriate permits/exemptions being 
obtained.

Page 38



Clwydian Range Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Joint 
Advisory Committee
The proposed siting of the dwelling is not acceptable to the 
committee.  It is some distance away from the main farm complex 
and will appear as an isolated dwelling in a sensitive area of open 
countryside.  The siting would compromise existing landscape 
features and the committee would favour an alternative siting more 
closely related to the existing complex of farm buildings.

4.00 PUBLICITY

4.01 Press Notice, Site Notice, Neighbour Notification
No responses received.

5.00 SITE HISTORY

5.01 Erection of an agricultural building – Permitted 23rd December 2013.

6.00 PLANNING POLICIES

6.01 Flintshire Unitary Development Plan 
Policy STR1 – New Development.
Policy GEN1 – General Requirements for Development.
Policy GEN3 – Development in the Open Countryside.
Policy GEN4 – Green Barriers
Policy D1 – Design Quality, Location & Layout.
Policy D2 – Design.
Policy L2 – Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.
Policy AC13 – Access & Traffic Impact.
Policy AC18 – Parking Provision & New Development.
Policy HSG4 – New Dwellings Outside Settlement Boundaries.

Additional Guidance
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) – Edition 10 
Technical Advice Note 6 – Planning for Sustainable Rural 
Communities.
Technical Advice Note 6 – Practice Guidance.
Supplementary Planning Guidance Note (SPGN) 10 – New Housing 
in the Open Countryside.
Supplementary Planning Guidance – Clwydian Range & Dee Valley 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).

7.00 PLANNING APPRAISAL

7.01 Introduction
This outline application with all matters save access being reserved 
for subsequent approval, proposes the erection
[...]
he principle of development to have been supported that taking into 
account the above, it would be more practical and in accord with 
policy/associated guidance to develop any dwelling unit in closer 
proximity to the existing farmhouse and prevent separation by the 
existing and any future agricultural buildings.  This is a view 
supported by the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Joint Advisory Committee 
following the consultation exercise undertaken.

8.00 CONCLUSION

8.01 The need for a second agricultural workers dwelling at this location 
has been independently assessed, with it being concluded that the 
functional, financial and other dwelling tests are not met in accord 
with the requirements of Technical Advice Note 6.  In addition the 
location of the position for the proposed dwelling should be more 

Page 45



8.02

clearly related to the main complex so that it does not appear in 
isolation to existing farming operations.

The application in its current form and at this time cannot satisfy the 
tests set out in TAN 6 and is in conflict with Unitary Development 
Plan Policy HSG4.

Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 
1998 including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Mark Harris
Telephone: (01352) 703269
Email: Robert.m.harris@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 4th DECEMBER 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION- 
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED 
MATTERS FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL  
055936 AT HILLCREST, MOUNT PLEASANT 
ROAD, BUCKLEY.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

059665

APPLICANT: QUATREFOIL HOMES LTD

SITE: LAND TO REAR OF HILLCREST, MOUNT 
PLEASANT ROAD, BUCKLEY

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

1st MARCH 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR D HUTCHINSON
COUNCILLOR M PEERS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SIZE OF PROPOSAL 

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a reserved matters application for residential development at 
land to the rear of Hillcrest, Mount Pleasant Road, Buckley. The 
matters for which approval is being sought are access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale. 

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

Page 49

Agenda Item 6.4



2.01 1. In accordance with approved details
2. Materials
3. Final Floor Levels
4. Final details of bat roost locations to be submitted
5. Landscaping scheme and Implementation including hard 

landscaping and retaining structures
6. Site access constructed prior to other site works
7. Single access point only. Vehicular access from Mount 

Pleasant Lane to be permanently closed when new access 
brought into use. 

8. Parking plan 
9. Protection of trees in accordance with Arboricultural 

assessment
10.Existing and finished floor levels 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member Councillor M Peers
No comments received at time of writing


[...]
E

DRURY L
ANE

DRURY L
ANE

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 4TH DECEMBER 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – EXTENSION OF AN 
EXISTING CHEMICAL PLANT STRUCTURE 9THE 
AED PLANT) TO CONTAIN NEW PROCESSING 
EQUIPMENT AT WARWICK INTERNATIONAL 
LTD., COAST ROAD, MOSTYN.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

060478

APPLICANT: WARWICK INTERNATIONAL GROUP LTD

SITE: WARWICK INTERNATIONAL LTD., 
COAST ROAD, MOSTYN.

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

18th SEPTEMBER 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR P HEESOM

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

MOSTYN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR    
COMMITTEE:

HEIGHT OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS 
OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF DELEGATED 
POWERS

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This application forms a full planning application seeking permission 
for the extension of the existing Chemical Plant Structure to contain 
new processing equipment at its site there site on the Coast Road, 
Mostyn, Flintshire, CH8 9HE. The extension proposed will increase 
the height of the existing structure from its current level of 25m to 27m 
and create new elevated floor area of approximately 40m2.  The 
current plant on site is located 25m from the coastal boundary fence 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6.5



to the north-east of the site and 100m from the site’s boundary fence 
on Dock Road to the south-west.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Conditions
1. Time limit on commencement.
2. To be undertaken as per the approved plans.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member
Councillor P Heesom
No response at time of writing

Town/Community Council
Mostyn Community Council have no comments or objections to the 
application.

Community and Business Protection
No adverse comments to make regarding the proposal.

Health and Safety Executive
Do not advise on safety grounds against granting of planning 
permission in this 
[...]

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

CHESTER - HO
LYHEAD RAILW

AY

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 4TH DECEMBER 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPEAL BY V. DAVIES AGAINST THE DECISION 
OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO REFUSE 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE PROPOSED 
ERECTION OF FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION 
AT 23 ALYN BANK, KING STREET, MOLD – 
DISMISSED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 060052

2.00 SITE

2.01 23 Alyn Bank, King Street, Mold.

3.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

3.01 30th May 2019

4.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

4.01 To inform Members of a decision in respect of an appeal, following 
the decision of the Local Planning Authority, under Delegated 
Powers, to refuse to grant planning permission for the erection of a 
first floor rear extension above the existing kitchen at 23 Alyn Bank, 
King Street, Mold.

4.02 The appointed Inspector was C. MacFarlane.  The appeal was 
determined via written representations and was DISMISSED.

5.00 REPORT

5.01 Main Issues
The Inspector considered the main issue to be effect of the proposed 
development on the living conditions of the occupiers of 25 Alyn Bank, 
with regard to light.

Page 69

Agenda Item 6.6



5.02 Light
The Inspector noted that the site is a two-storey terraced dwelling 
within a resid
[...]


Albena

5

Deerhurst
Kimmeridge

Noddfa
4

2

Meadowcroft

Meadowcrest

7

1

R
ondo

16

24
23

2

8

21
22

2

Angor

Cottage

4

Hawthorn

12

2

1

8

Clinic

Gwenarth

Mayhew

Cottage

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2019.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2464

60052

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

MOLD

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 060356 - A - Full Application - Erection of Two Storey Extensions to Dwelling at Ty Cornel, Park Grove, Connah's Quay.
	Enc. 1 for 060356 - Full Application - Erection of Two Storey Extensions to Dwelling at Ty Cornel, Park Grove, Connah;s Quay.

	6.2 060048 - A - Full Application - Demolition of the Monastery Buildings, St. Damien's Lodge and Associated Outbuildings and the Redevelopment of the Site with 15 No. Houses at Poor Claire Collettine Monastery, Upper Aston Hall Lane, Hawarden.
	Enc. 1 for 060048 - Full Application - Demolition of the Monastery Buildings, St. Damien's Lodge and Associated Outbuildings and the Redevellopment of the Site with 15 No. Houses at Poor Claire Collettine Monastery, Upper Aston Hall Lane, Hawarden.

	6.3 059568 - R - Outline Application for the Erection of an Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.
	Enc. 1 for 059568 - Outline Application for the Erection of an Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.

	6.4 059665 - A - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Following Outline Approval 055936 at Hillcrest, Mount Pleasant Road, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 059665 - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Following Outline Approval 055936 at Hillcrest, Mount Pleasant Road, Buckley.

	6.5 060478 - A - Full Application - Extension of an Existing Chemical Plan Structure (The AED Plant) to Contain New Processing Equipment at Warwick International Ltd., Coast Road, Mostyn.
	Enc. 1 for 060478 - Full Application - Extension of an Existing Chemical Plan Structure (The AED Plant) to Contain New Processing Equipment at Warwick International Ltd., Coast Road, Mostyn.

	6.6 060052 - Appeal by V. Davies Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Proposed Erection of First Floor Rear Extension at 23 Alyn Bank, King Street, Mold - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 060052 - Appeal by V. Davies Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Proposed Erection of First Floor Rear Extension at 23 Alyn Bank, King Street, Mold - DISMISSED.




Minutes of the meeting

38.

39.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
4 DECEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held
at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 4 December 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox,
Adele Davies-Cooke, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes,

Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers,

Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: lan Dunbar and Veronica Gay

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Member:
Councillor Martin White - for Agenda Item 6.1 (060356)

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Service Manager - Strategy;
Senior Planners; Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control; Senior Solicitor;
Team Leader - Democratic Services; and Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Attridge declared a personal interest on agenda item 6.2 (060048)
as he had been contacted by objectors on more than three occasions.

On agenda item 6.4 (059665), Councillor Peers declared a personal and
prejudicial interest as he was a governor of Mountain Lane CP School which would
benefit from an education financial contribution if permission was granted by the
Committee. Also, his co-ward Member had a material interest in the application. He
left the room prior to the debate and vote on that item.

During discussion on agenda item 6.1 (060356), Councillor Kevin Hughes said
that he recognised the applicant from some years ago. He explained that the
applicant had played football in an under-12 team that he had managed and believed
he was still a friend of his son.

Prior to discussion on agenda item 6.3 (059568), Councillor Butler declared a
personal and prejudicial interest as he was a member of the Clwydian Range Area of
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Joint Advisory Committee which had made
representations against the application. He left the room prior to the debate and vote
on that item.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations
which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the agenda on the
Flintshire County Council website:



40.

41.

42,

43.

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=490&MI
d=4475&LLL=0

MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 6 November 2019 were submitted and
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended by officers for deferral.

REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached
as an appendix.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 23 members of the public in
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 4pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the
webcast library at: http:/flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home



http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4475&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4475&LLL=0
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 4 DECEMBER 2019

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY ACTION
COUNCIL
060356 Connah’s Quay Full Application - Erection of Mrs. S. Townsend spoke against | That planning permission be granted
Town Council Two Storey Extensions to the application. subject to the conditions set out in the
Dwelling at Ty Cornel, Park report, in accordance with the officer
Grove, Connah's Quay. Mr. L. Partington (applicant) recommendation.
spoke in support of the
application.

As Local Member, Councillor
M. White spoke against the

application.
060048 Hawarden Full Application - Demolition of | Dr. E. Ward spoke against the That planning permission be refused,
Community the Monastery Buildings, St. application. against the officer recommendation, on
Council Damien's Lodge and the following grounds:
Associated Outbuildings and Mr. G. Tewhella (agent) spoke in | The proposals amounted to
the Redevelopment of the Site | support of the application. inappropriate development in the Green
with 15 No. Houses at Poor Barrier and open countryside, and that
Claire Collettine Monastery, the ‘very exceptional circumstances’ in
Upper Aston Hall Lane, section 7.21 of the report were not
Hawarden. considered sufficient to grant

permission.




ITEM NO

TOWN/
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL

THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

059568

Cilcain
Community
Council

Outline Application for the
Erection of an Agricultural
Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn
Farm, Loggerheads Road,
Cilcain.

Having declared a personal and
prejudicial interest, Councillor
Butler did not speak on the item
and left the room prior to the
debate, returning after the
Committee had determined the
application.

Mr. S. Griffiths (applicant) spoke
in support of the application.

That planning permission be granted,
against the officer recommendation,
subject to appropriate conditions and/or
S106 Obligation. Such conditions to be
delegated to the Chief Officer to
determine in liaison with the applicant
and Local Member. A report on the
conditions to be brought back to a future
meeting of the Planning Committee.

059665

Buckley Town
Council

Application for Approval of
Reserved Matters Following
Outline Approval 055936 at
Hillcrest, Mount Pleasant
Road, Buckley.

Having declared a personal and
prejudicial interest, Councillor
Peers did not speak on the item
and left the room prior to the
debate, returning after the
Committee had determined the
application.

Mr. D. Fitzsimon (agent) spoke in
support of the application.

That planning permission be granted
subject to the conditions set out in the
report, in accordance with the officer
recommendation.




ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY ACTION
COUNCIL
060478 Mostyn Full Application - Extension of That planning permission be granted
Community an Existing Chemical Plan subject to the conditions set out in the
Council Structure (The AED Plant) to report, in accordance with the officer
Contain New Processing recommendation.
Equipment at Warwick
International Ltd., Coast Road,
Mostyn.
APPEAL NOTED
060052 Appeal by V. Davies Against

the Decision of Flintshire
County Council to Refuse
Planning Permission for the
Proposed Erection of First
Floor Rear Extension at 23
Alyn Bank, King Street, Mold -
DISMISSED.




